
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

26 November 2019 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Neil Gough, Bill Handley, 

Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader (Statutory) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 

November 2019 and of the Extraordinary meeting held on 18 
November 2019 as correct records. 

 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 Question from Mr. Daniel Fulton: 

 
“Would the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning be willing to receive 
and consider representations from the public commenting on whether 
the current arrangements for the shared planning service provide 
sufficient oversight and management of the officers who discharge 
the Council’s planning functions on its behalf?” 

 

   
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   9 - 10 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. Service Transformation Programme: Savings Proposals (Key)  11 - 24 
 
8. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Key)  25 - 46 
 
9. 2019-20 Quarter 2 Performance Report   47 - 56 
 
10. Street lighting Policy and LED upgrade program (Key)  57 - 66 
 
11. Shared Payroll Service   67 - 74 
 
12. Applications for Council Tax Reduction under Section 13a of The 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 - Delegation of Authority for 
Decision Making  

 75 - 84 

 
13. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 Agenda items 14, 15 and 16 contain exempt information. 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in 
private session without members of the Press and public being 
present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial 
and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every case, the 
public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting 
room must outweigh the public interest in having the information 
disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, 
seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following item numbers 14, 15 and 16 
in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
Paragraph 3 refers to information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the 
agenda, the Press and public will not be able to view it.  There will be 
an explanation on the website however as to why the information is 
exempt. 

 

   
14. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   85 - 86 
 
15. Potential property acquisition decision (Key)  87 - 116 
 
16. Communal Room Review Project - Decision required regarding 

the future use of The
[...]
n the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 6 November 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Caroline Hunt Strategy and Economy Manager 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 Trevor Roff Interim Director of Finance 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Jose Hales, Brian Milnes, Heather Williams and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members. However, Councillor 

Grenville Chamberlain (Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) did send 
Apologies. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 2 October 2019. 
  
4. ANNOUNC
[...]
 point was to tackle fly-tipping itself and suggested that a gate would simply divert 
that fly-tipping to elsewhere in South Cambridgeshire or nearby while being inconvenient 
to those farmers using Setchel Drove. Councillor Gough pointed out that Setchel Drove 
was relatively secluded and that, while fly-tipping might indeed be diverted elsewhere, it 
was likely to be to more visible areas and therefore to areas that would be cleared up 
more quickly.  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services acknowledged the 

Page 4



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 November 2019 

challenge and said that the Council was keen to adopt a mixed approach to find a 
solution acceptable to all interested parties, including farmers.  
 
Cabinet agreed 
 

a. A three-step “education, enforcement & engineering” approach to reducing 
incidences of illegal fly-tipping of waste at Setchel Drove, Cottenham; 
 

b. That, as part of that approach, some combination of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) to restrict access to Setchel Drove, Cottenham and 
surveillance of Setchel Drove and the surrounding areas be justified to 
reduce the incidence of illegal fly-tipping of waste, and increase the likelihood 
of successful prosecution when incidents do occur; 

 
c. That the task of liaising with local interested parties be delegated to the 

Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services in consultation with 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Licensing and the 
local Ward Members to determine the optimal combination and location of 
physical barriers and surveillance equipment to achieve the desired results; 
and 

 
d. the Public Space Protection Order and the effectiveness of the solution be 

reviewed after two years of operation. 
  
11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
12. POTENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION DECISION - CAMBRIDGE SCIENCE PARK 
 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report seeking its approval for a commercial property 

investment that would enable the Council to pursue its Business Plan objective of 
supporting businesses and delivering positive financial returns.  
 
The Leader commended the efforts of those officers involved in identifying what she 
described as a substantial investment. 
 
Following a short debate, Cabinet recommended to Full Council: 

 
(a) The investment of up to the sum referred to in the confidential report from 

the Interim Director of Finance, comprising property acquisition costs and 
refurbishment and letting costs in accordance with the approved 
Investment Strategy to acquire the property at Cambridge Science Park 
and to refurbish the building as a multi-let office investment; 
 

(b) The re-profiling of the Investment Strategy capital allocations to bring 
forward sufficient funds to enable the property at (a) above to be acquired 
in 2019-2020 and refurbishment to be commenced thereafter; 

 
(c) The use of the General Reserve, if required, for the potential revenue 

Page 5



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 November 2019 

cost impacts of the acquisition prior to the realisation and inclusion of the 
net additional income from the portfolio investment (after allowing for 
borrowing costs and property portfolio management costs), in the 
revenue budget. 

  
13. POTENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION DECISION - COLMWORTH TRADING 

ESTATE, ST. NEOTS 
 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report seeking its approval for a commercial property 

investment that would enable the Council to pursue its Business Plan objective of 
supporting businesses and delivering positive financial returns.  
 
Following a short debate, Cabinet  
 

1. approved the investment and purchaser’s costs outlined in the confidential 
report from the Interim Director of Finance;  
 

2. agreed that the acquisition of the property at Colmworth Trading Estate, St. 
Neots should be funded by the approved capital programme and be used as a 
multi-let trade counter investment in accordance with the approved Investment 
Strategy. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.10 

a.m. 
 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 18 November 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Grenville Chamberlain and Dr. Douglas de Lacey were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 By affirmation, Cabinet resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of item 5 (Senior Management Restructure) in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act). 
 
Parag
[...]
 in the Contact Centre 
and thanked the Lead Cabinet Member for having taken onboard the committee’s 
past comments regarding staffing. 

 It needed to be ensured that Contact Centre staff felt that they could say when 
they did not know the answer to a query, and not feel under pressure to always 
provide an answer. Some committee members felt that this was important so that 
staff did provide the wrong advice when they were unsure of the answer.  

 The need for a standard deviation was raised, which would help Members see 
how useful the figures provided were. 

 The Council’s readiness to deal with the impact of Universal Credit was queried.  

 The committee queried what measures were in place to reduce voids and re-let 
times. The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services agreed to 
provide an update on this at the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting.  

 Members thanked the Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special Projects, 
for arranging the clearing of traffic islands in the centre of the A10. 

General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 

5. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered and commented on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and financial forecast for the Council. The committee considered the 
projected changes in service spending and the overall resources available to the Council 
over the medium term.   
 

6. Committee members expressed their sympathy for officers having to deal with high levels 
of uncertainty and thanked them for their efforts in trying to manage this.  

Service Transformation: Savings Proposals 

7. The committee considered and commented on the proposed objectives and intentions in 
relation to the review of Council services. The committee commented on the challenges 
facing the Council given the financial outlook, including Government announcements in 
respect of local government funding and the expectation that future cost pressures will 
exceed the resources available. The committee considered the revenue budget guiding 
principles, growth bids and the proposed service efficiency savings and policy options. 
 

8. Committee members thanked officers for a clear report and commended the shared 
waste service for the savings it had made.  

Property Acquisition 

9. The committee’s feedback in respect of the above report is included as a separate 
exempt report, as the committee discussed this item in confidential session due to the 
commercial sensitivity of the information contained in the report. This was in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act).  

Report Author:  

Victoria Wallace – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 01954 713026 

Page 10



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 4 December 2019 
 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Bridget Smith 
Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Liz Watts, Chief Executive 
 

 

Service Transformation Programme: Savings Proposals 
 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council is embarking on an ambitious 4-year plan to transform service quality, 
realign financial resources to business plan priorities and improve customer service.  

 

2. This report outlines the key objectives and intentions in relation to the transformation of 
Council services within the context of a continually challenging financial environment due 
to ongoing reductions in funding from Central Government to deliver services.  

 

3. This is not a key decision as the report seeks to identify initial service policy options for 
consultation. There are no resource implications directly arising from the report at this 
stage and the Cabinet will in due course need to review service specific proposals that 
could contribute to forecast savings targets. 

 

Recommendations 

4. That Cabinet is invited to consider, as part of a coordinated Council wide 
transformation programme, the proposed objectives and intentions in relation to 
the review of Council services and, if satisfied, to: 

 

(a) Note the considerable challenges facing the Council given the financial 
outlook, including Government announcements in respect of local 
government funding, and the expectation that future cost pressures will 
exceed the resources available; 
 

(b) Note the revenue budget guiding principles, outlined at paragraph 21 of 
the report, that has provided the context for the planning of the 2020/2021 
revenue budget and the formulation of proposals to achieve service 
efficiency savings; 

 

(c) Note the growth bids, detailed at Appendix A, for inclusion in the Budget 
Setting Report in February 2020; 
 

(d) Note the proposed range of service efficiency savings/policy options 
detailed in Appendix B of the report and that these will undergo further 
refinement and consultation with employees and other stakeholders prior 
to forming part of the Budget Setting Report in February 2020; 
 

(e) Note that some of the savings proposals will require a detailed equality 
analysis. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for Recommendations 

5. To create a key building block of the budget for 2020/2021 and the ongoing Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 

6. To ensure that an appropriate framework exists to formulate and consider areas for 
potential efficiency savings and service delivery variations.   

 

7. To consider the actions proposed by Officers to reduce the impact that service 
efficiencies would have on frontline services. 

 

Details 

Prospects for Local Government 
 

8. Local government funding and the delivery of local government services has been and 
continues to be the subject of significant scrutiny, with demands for increased efficiencies 
and cost effectiveness in the delivery of public services. There is continued emphasis 
towards fundamentally changing the way the public sector operates with the aim to 
ac
[...]
pdates the MTFS to the financial year 2024/2025. 
 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from 
the report at this stage. The report does, however, ensure that the Council is aware of 
the financial challenges over the medium term and the financial forecasts outlined in 
the MTFS assist in the Council’s financial planning. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 
 

(a) Acknowledge the projected changes in service spending and the overall 
resources available to the Council over the medium term; 
 

(b) Recommend to Full Council the Medium Term Financial Strategy at 
Appendix A and the updated financial forecast at Appendix B. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. To ensure that the Cabinet is aware of the financial challenges over the medium-term 
and the strategy that is required to ensure that the Council will be in a position to 
deliver sustainable public services in the future.   
 

5. To provide Cabinet with an update of the financial position and forecasts for the 
General Fund over the medium term following a review of financial assumptions. 
 

6. To enable the Cabinet to recommend the MTFS to Council for approval in order to 
assist in the Council’s financial planning. 

 

Details 
 

Background 
 

7. The MTFS is the Council’s overarching Financial Strategy document and gives 
financial expression to the Council’s plans and fiscal challenges over the medium 
term. It sets out a range of financial assumptions and in so doing sets parameters 
within which the Council will deliver key public services over the medium term.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2 | P a g e  

 

8. The MTFS comprises two key elements (i) an assessment of the resources available 
to the Council over the medium term and (ii) an assessment of spending pressures 
based on existing levels of service delivery and known policy/legislative changes.  
Taken together the movement over t
[...]
s utilising the same Payroll / HR software which 
was procured through a joint tendering project in 2004. 

 
3. The payrolls at both Councils were operated by between 1.6 and 2.1 full time equivalent 

(FTE) staff. This was an area of concern in terms of ensuring sufficient team resilience 
and capacity. 

 
4. The demands on the payroll teams has increased with the introduction of Pensions Auto 

enrolment, changes to tax deductions and National Insurance and other employment and 
pensions legislation. 

 
5. Other considerations included the need for Councils to seek efficiencies and make cost 

savings. 
 

6. The shared service was established in 2014 and has fully met its initial objectives and 
achieved more than expected. It continues to identify and implement improvements 
through system and process changes and new ways of working including self-service. 

 
7. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that: 

a) Cabinet is asked to note that the Payroll Shared Service Agreement has been 
extended and will be reviewed in line with other 2C’s shared services 
arrangements. 

b) It is recommended that the service looks to appoint a payroll apprentice to support 
the team and invest in the future of the service. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



 

Background 
 
9. Prior to the shared service Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 

Council operated in-house payroll services utilising the same Payroll / HR software 
system Resourcelink from Northgate Arinso UK Ltd, procured through a joint tendering 
project in 2004. Each Council had a separate contract with the software provider and 
operated the system on separate servers. This meant that any systems changes, 
enhancements and updates were performed separately by each Council. 
 

10. The payroll service at Cambridge City Council was provided by just 2.1 full time 
equivalent staff (plus some limited data input support following the Council’s 
Departmental Sup
[...]
 

  

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Trevor Roff – Director of Finance 

 

 
 

Applications for Council Tax Reduction under s13a 
of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 – 
Delegation of Authority for Decision Making 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider the current decision making process set out in the current policy, and request 
that Cabinet delegates authority for the determination of applications for discretionary 
Council Tax reductions to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 

2. This is not a key decision as the principles of the policy itself remain unchanged, other 
than the delegation for decision making. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees to delegate decision-making authority in such 
matters to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, as outlined in Option 1 pending a 
review of the policy. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. Residents seeking support under this mechanism require a prompt decision on their 

applications, as there is a direct financial implication.  
 

5. There is an intention to review and update the policy with a more suitable decision-
making timeline, but until that is completed it would be in the interests of residents to 
delegate authority to the Lead Cabinet Member in order that applications may be 
determined expediently.  

Details 

6. The Council has discretionary powers to reduce or remit the amount of council tax 
payable to any amount it sees fit, including reducing the amount payable to zero. This 
power may be exercised in relation to an individual case, or by determination of a group 
of cases, perhaps where a number of properties are affected by flooding, for example. 
 

7. In April 2013, the Portfolio Holder adopted a policy relating to the determination of 
applications via this mechanism. This policy can be found in Appendix A. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



 
 

8. The Policy sets out a number of factors for consideration, although each case must be 
considered on its own merits. It is ordinar
[...]
cil will 
accept a customer's written request for a further review of its decision. The 
Council will then consider whether the customer has provided any additional 
information against the required criteria that will justify a change to its 
decision. 

 
10.0 Duration of Relief 
 

Page 46

Page 82



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 5

10.1 The length of time of the proposed reduction will apply for a maximum period 
of twelve months.  

 
 
 

Page 47

Page 83



Page 48

This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 16By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 18/11/2019 Cabinet

	6 Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	7 Service Transformation Programme: Savings Proposals
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	9 2019-20 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Appendix A - OKPI report

	10 Street lighting Policy and LED upgrade program
	Appendix A - SCDC Streetlighting Policy

	11 Shared Payroll Service
	Appendix A - Structures

	12 Applications for Council Tax Reduction under Section 13a of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 - Delegation of Authority for Decision Making
	Appendix - Protocol and Guidance

	14 Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	15 Potential property acquisition decision
	Appendix - Draft Initial Investment Report from Carter Jonas

	16 Communal Room Review Project - Decision required regarding the future use of The Limes/Limes Close Sheltered Communal Room in Bassingbourn
	Appendix - Notes of a meeting held in October 2019 between SCDC and Bassingbourn Parish Council






Minutes of the meeting


 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Dr. Claire Daunton and Brian Milnes were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence from members of the Cabinet. However, 

Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey did send Apologies. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 6 November 2019. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Cabinet noted that, following a conversation with South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s Monitoring Officer, Daniel Fulton had formally withdrawn the question he had 
intended asking. 

  



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report on the discussions held, and recommendations 

agreed, in public session by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at its meeting on 14 
November 2019. 
 
The report covered 

 Streetlighting Policy and LED upgrade program 

 2019-20 Quarter 2 Performance Report 

 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Service Transformation: Savings Proposals 
  
7. SERVICE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME: SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
 
 Cabinet received a report covering the key objectives and intentions in relation to the 

transformation of Council services within the context of a continually challenging 
financial environment, and 
 

(a) Noted the considerable challenges facing the Council given the financial 
outlook, including Government announcements in respect of local 
government funding, and the expectation that future cost pressures will 
exceed the resources available; 
 

(b) Noted the revenue budget guiding principles, outlined at paragraph 21 of 
the Chief Executive’s report, providing the context for the planning of the 
2020 / 2021 revenue budget and the formulation of proposals to achieve 
service efficiency savings; 

 
(c) Noted the growth bids, detailed at Appendix A to the Chief Executive’s 

report, for inclusion in the Budget Setting Report in February 2020; 
 

(d) Noted the proposed range of service efficiency savings / policy options 
detailed in Appendix B of the report and that these would undergo further 
refinement and consultation with employees and other stakeholders prior 
to forming part of the Budget Setting Report in February 2020; and 
 

(e) Noted that some of the savings proposals would require a detailed equality 
analysis. 

  
8. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
 Cabinet considered a report setting out the medium term budget strategy for the Council.  

 
The Leader welcomed the report’s clarity. 
 
Cabinet 
 

(a) Acknowledged the projected changes in service spending and the 
overall resources available to the Council over the medium term; and 
 

(b) Recommended to Full Council the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
attached as Appendix A and the updated financial forecast attached as 
Appendix B to the report from the Interim Director of Finance. 

  
9. 2019-20 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

 
 Cabinet received, noted and debated the Operational Key Performance Indicator 

(OKPI) results as detailed in the report from the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
The Leader said that the frequency of Cabinet meetings was currently under 
consideration. Among other things, a revised programme of meetings could achieve a 
more effective alignment between meeting dates and reporting Quarters. 
 
At the request of Councillor Brian Milnes, Councillor Neil Gough said that efforts would 
be made to incorporate standard deviations into future reports. 

  
10. STREET LIGHTING POLICY AND LED UPGRADE PROGRAM 
 
 Cabinet considered a report proposing a policy for South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s Streetlighting Service, set out at Appendix A to the report from the Assistant 
Director for Waste and Projects. 
  
Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) said 
that the Committee had welcomed this project as a means of both saving money and 
demonstrating a commitment to the aim of being ‘Green to our core’. Councillor Milnes 
added that the project provided an opportunity to address the issue of the inconsistent 
spacing of streetlights in many South Cambridgeshire villages.  
 
The ensuing debate covered the following points: 
 

 payment for extra lighting 

 the appropriateness of dimming streetlights 

 public engagement, including with Parish Councils 

 the need to establish why Cambridgeshire County Council had removed 
streetlights 

 solar lighting 

 electricity contracts 

 communication matters 
 
Cabinet approved the South Cambridgeshire District Council Streetlighting Policy 
document to be included on the Council’s website and inform the communications plan.  

  
11. SHARED PAYROLL SERVICE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the Payroll shared service operated by Cambridge City 

Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. This service had gone live in April 
2014. 
 
Cabinet 
 

1. noted that the Payroll Shared Service Agreement had been extended and would 
be reviewed in line with other Greater Cambridge shared services arrangements; 
and 
 

2. asked officers to explore the feasibility of appointing a payroll apprentice to 
support the team and invest in the future of the service. 

  
12. APPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION UNDER SECTION 13A OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1992 - DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR 



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

DECISION MAKING 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the current decision-making process set out in the 

Protocol and Guidance for the Granting of Local Discounts for Council Tax (published in 
April 2013) seeking delegated authority for the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to 
determine applications for discretionary Council Tax reductions. 
 
Cabinet agreed to delegate Council Tax reduction decision-making to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance, as outlined in Option 1 pending a review of the policy  

  
13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
14. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report on the discussion held, and recommendation 

agreed, in confidential session by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at its meeting 
on 14 November 2019. 
 
The report covered property acquisition. 

  
15. POTENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION DECISION 
 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report seeking its approval for a commercial property 

investment that would enable the Council to pursue its Business Plan objective of 
supporting businesses, and deliver positive financial returns. 
 
Cabinet approved: 

 

(a) The investment outlined in the report from the Interim Director of Finance 
as a multi-let office investment in accordance with the approved 
Investment Strategy; and 
 

(b) The delegation of the final terms of the acquisition of the property to the 
Lead Member for Finance and Interim Director of Finance. 

  
16. COMMUNAL ROOM REVIEW PROJECT - DECISION REQUIRED REGARDING THE 

FUTURE USE OF THE LIMES/LIMES CLOSE SHELTERED COMMUNAL ROOM IN 
BASSINGBOURN 

 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report about Sheltered Communal Buildings in South 

Cambridgeshire 
 
After detailed debate, Cabinet deferred determining this matter until it had been briefed 
about options and implications. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 

a.m. 

 



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

 


